The respondents of the study are the teachers and the Grade 2 pupils of Bonbon Elementary School, Division of cagayan de Oro Citys, 

school year 2022-23. 

There are one hundred seventy (170) Grade 2 pupils as total population, and will take only the one hundred twenty-two (122) as sample 

size respondents based from the computation using slovin-formula. The researcher is using scientific random sampling, specifically, 

unrestricted random sampling where the respondents are chosen thru lottery or table random numbers to get the sample size.